■■ �no adjustment has been made to the pro-forma historical financial information for the profit and loss on the
discontinuation of the Pharmaceuticals Division;

■■ �no adjustment has been made for estimated Transaction costs (Sigma will incur approximately $20 million before tax
in one-off Transaction costs and associated professional fees);

■■ �Sigma has a long-term supply arrangements with Aspen whereby Sigma charges negotiated distribution fees, and
transitional support fees under the Transaction Documents, assumed to have commenced on 1 February 2010; and

■■ �Aspen provides Sigma with contract manufacturing services at agreed prices relevant to Private Label Portfolio
products in the Healthcare Division (see section 9.6 for further information regarding review of prices).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

37

Sigma Pharmaceuticals Limited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance and
Pro-Forma Summary Financial Peformance Healthcare (excl Pharmaceuticals Division)
For the half year ended 31 July 2010
in AUD millions

Interim
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Performance

Adjustments
One off

Items

Interim
Consolidated

Underlying
Performance

Pro-forma
Unaudited

Interim
Underlying
Healthcare

Division

Sales revenue 1,621.3 1,621.3 1,498.7
Costs of goods sold (1,458.3) 9.4 (1,448.9) (1,402.5)
Gross profit 163.0 9.4 172.4 96.2
GP % 10.1% 10.6% 6.4%
Other revenue and income 18.1 18.1 17.1
Warehouse and delivery
expenses

(38.5) (38.5) (34.9)

Sales and marketing
expenses

(45.4) (45.4) (19.8)

Administration expenses (45.0) 2.9 (42.1) (29.4)
Impairment  - other assets (6.6) 6.6 0.0 0.0
Impairment  - goodwill (220.0) 220.0 0.0 0.0
Plant rationalisation and
restructuring

(5.8) 5.8 0.0 0.0

EBIT (180.2) 244.7 64.5 29.2

Financial income 0.6 0.6
Financial expenses (38.3) (38.3)
Net financing costs (37.7) 0.0 (37.7)

Profit / (loss) before
income tax

(217.9) 244.7 26.8

Income tax expense (0.6) (7.4) (8.1)
Net profit / (loss) for the
half year

(218.5) 237.3 18.8

8.4	� Risks relating to Sigma’s business and financial condition following the
Transaction

There are existing risks relating to Sigma’s business and an investment in Sigma, which will continue to be relevant to
Shareholders following Completion of the Transaction.  Some of the risks which may affect the future operating and
financial performance of Sigma and the future investment performance of Sigma Shares are set out below.

Some of the risks identified in this section may be mitigated by the use of safeguards and appropriate systems and
controls.  However, many will be outside the control of Sigma.  There are also general risks associated with any